

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE

D067839

TEAGAN HAMILTON, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS CORPORATION,

Defendant and Respondent.

Appeal from the Superior Court of San Diego County
Honorable Joan M. Lewis, Judge
No. 37-2013-00070440-CU-MM-CTL

Appellants' Opening Brief

Benjamin I. Siminou, Esq.
Kevin F. Quinn, Esq.
THORSNES BARTOLOTTA MCGUIRE LLP
2550 Fifth Avenue, 11th Floor
San Diego, California 92103
Tel: (619) 236-9363
Fax: (619) 236-9653

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellants
TEAGAN & CARDWELL HAMILTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Question Presented.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	2
I. Novartis sweeps Brethine’s danger to fetal health under the rug in order to exploit Brethine’s value as a popular tocolytic drug	2
II. The FDA did what Novartis should have done when it mandated that increased warnings be added to Brethine’s product information regarding potential hazards to fetal health.....	8
III. The long overdue changes to the Brethine label did not come in time to spare the Hamiltons brain damage from prenatal Brethine exposure.....	9
Statement of the Case	11
Standard of Review.....	15
Discussion.....	16
I. Novartis had a duty to refrain from misrepresenting Brethine’s worthiness as a tocolytic	16
A. Novartis had a legal duty to refrain from promoting Brethine to doctors as a safe and effective choice for tocolytic therapy when neither was true.....	16
B. Novartis had a legal duty to ensure that Brethine’s warning label accurately reflected the risks associated with its foreseeable use.....	20
II. Novartis’ misrepresentations regarding Brethine’s worthiness as a tocolytic were the legal cause of the Hamiltons’ injuries	25

A.	Novartis’s misconduct was a substantial factor in the Hamiltons’ injuries.....	26
B.	Because Novartis had reason to expect that aaiPharma would <i>not</i> warn about Brethine’s risks to fetal health, the fact that Novartis divested Brethine to aaiPharma does not constitute a “superseding cause” of the Hamiltons’ injuries	32
III.	Public policy supports assigning liability to Novartis for its causal role in the Hamiltons’ injuries	34
A.	Novartis should have foreseen that its failure to update Brethine’s warning label would cause doctors to continue to prescribe Brethine to pregnant women in the future	35
B.	The other <i>Rowland</i> factors militate in favor of assigning liability to Novartis.....	40
	Conclusion	47
	Certificate of Compliance	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aubry v. Tri-City Hospital Dist.</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 962	15
<i>Ballard v. Uribe</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 564.....	35, 36
<i>Blank v. Kirwan</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 311.....	15
<i>Bryant v. Glastetter</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 770	41
<i>Cabral v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 764.....	41
<i>Cline v. Watkins</i> (1977) 66 Cal.App.3d 174.....	33, 43
<i>Conte v. Wyeth, Inc.,</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 89	40, 42, 44
<i>Diediker v. Peelle Financial Corp.</i> (1997) 60 Cal.App.4th 288	19
<i>Engalla v. Permanente Medical Group, Inc.</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 951	20, 24
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,</i> 529 U.S. 120.....	17
<i>First Aid Services of San Diego, Inc. v. Cal. Employment Development Dept.</i> (2005) 133 Cal.App.4th 1470	15
<i>Gervase v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 1218	24, 27
<i>Jackson v. Ryder Truck Rental, Inc.</i> (1993) 16 Cal.App.4th 1840	41

<i>Kiseskey v. Carpenters' Trust for So. California</i> (1983) 144 Cal.App.3d 222	26
<i>Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 310	24
<i>Lawrence v. La Jolla Beach & Tennis Club</i> (2014) 231 Cal.App.4th 11	26
<i>Mutual Pharmaceutical Co. v. Bartlett</i> (2013) 133 S.Ct. 2466	29
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> (2011) 131 S.Ct. 2567	passim
<i>Randi W. v. Muroc Joint Unified School. Dist.</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 1066	passim
<i>Rowland v. Christian</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 108.....	passim
<i>Rutherford v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 953	26
<i>Saelzler v. Advanced Group 400</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 763	27
<i>SCC Acquisitions, Inc. v. Central Pacific Bank</i> (2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 859	21
<i>Schrimsher v. Bryson</i> (1976) 58 Cal.App.3d 660.....	43
<i>Stevens v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> (1973) 9 Cal.3d 51.....	passim
<i>Warner Construction Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 285.....	21, 22
<i>Washington Legal Foundation v. Henney</i> (D.C. Cir. 2000) 202 F.3d 331	17, 30
<i>Wright v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 318.....	35

<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> (2009) 555 U.S. 555	passim
---	--------

Statutes

21 C.F.R. § 201.57	19, 21, 46
21 C.F.R. § 201.80	21
21 C.F.R. § 201.100	20
21 C.F.R. § 202.1	20
21 C.F.R. § 314.80	19, 21, 46
21 C.F.R. § 314.105	38
21 C.F.R. § 314.150	29
21 U.S.C. § 314.70	22, 28
21 U.S.C. § 314.94	29
21 U.S.C. § 321	20
21 U.S.C. § 331	16
21 U.S.C. § 352	22
21 U.S.C. § 355	passim
73 Fed. Reg. 49605	21
Civ. Code § 1714	34

Other Authorities

CACI No. 432	32
Martin A. Ramey, <i>Conte v. Wyeth: Caveat Innovator and the Case for Perpetual Liability in Drug Labeling</i> (2010) 4 Pitt. J. Env'tl Pub. Health L. 73	37

Rest.2d Torts, § 310	36
Rest.2d Torts, § 311	36
Rest.2d Torts, § 452	33
Rest.2d Torts, § 538	24
Richard S. Harnsberger et al., <i>Groundwater: From Windmills to Comprehensive Public Management</i> (1973) 52 Neb. L. Rev. 179	31
